
Bantayan Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BANELCO) 

                                  Balintawak, Bantigue, Bantayan, Cebu 

Tel/Fax No.: (032) 460-9281; (032) 460-9112 

Email address:  

banelcoonline@yahoo.com 
            Website:www.banelcobantayan.com 

 

Invitation to Bid Nos. 2020-001 

 

BANTAYAN ISLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. through its Bids and Awards 

Committee (BAC), hereby invites all accredited suppliers and contractors to submit their 

respective bids for Supply of Materials and Labor for SITIO ELECTRIFICATION PROGRAM 2020 as 

approved by the National Electrification Administration (NEA). 

 
 

Voucher 

No. 1 

 

Particulars 

 

ABC (PhP) 

 

Funding Source 

Price of Bid 

Documents 
 

Project Duration 
(non-refundable) 

 

Lot 1 

 

Line Hardwares 

 

Ᵽ 861,900.00 

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 1,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 2 

 

Conductor Wires 

 

Ᵽ 1,006,942.00 

 

NEA-SEP 

2020(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 5,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 3 

 

Tree Wires 

 

Ᵽ 522,612.00  

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 

 

 

Ᵽ 1,000.00 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 4 

 

Transformers and Protections 

 

Ᵽ 968,400.00 

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 1,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 5 

Steel Poles and Cross-arms  

Ᵽ 1,887,200.00 
NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 5,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 6 

Labor, Distribution line 

construction 

 

Ᵽ 622,133.54 
NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 1,000.00 

60 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of NTP 

 

 

 

 

Voucher 

No. 2 

 

Particulars 

 

ABC (PhP) 

 

Funding Source 

 
Price of Bid 

Documents 

 

Project Duration 

(non-refundable) 
 

 

Lot 1 

Kw-hr Meters  

Ᵽ 605,000.00 

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 1,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 2 

 

House-wiring materials 

 

Ᵽ 1,133,334.00 

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 
 

Ᵽ 5,000.00 

 

30 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of P.O. and NTP 

 

Lot 3 

 

Labor, Housewiring 
 

Ᵽ 450,479.50  

 

 

NEA-SEP 2020 

(GAA) 

 

Ᵽ 500.00 

 

 

60 Calendar Days upon 

issuance of NTP 



 

 Due to current Pandemic Crisis (COVID-19) and following health protocols, Online 

Bidding Procedure using videoconferencing, virtual or online meeting platforms and other 

similar technology will be conducted during Pre-bid Conference, Receipt/Opening of Bids and 

Post Qualification. Prospective bidders must submit their Letter of Intent to the BAC via email 

indicating thereto the Voucher/s & Lot/s to be participated, the official email address and 

contact number to whom all transactions pertaining to the bidding shall be communicated. The 

Pre-Bid Conference is “Mandatory”. The participating bidders will be notified by the BAC on 

how to be connected to the Pre-bid conference that will be conducted at least one (1) hour 

before the start of the pre-bid conference. Only those who have purchased the Bidding 

Documents shall be allowed to participate in the pre-bid conference and raise queries or 

clarifications.  The bidders shall send to BAC Secretariat the scanned copy of a signed 

authorization for the person authorized to attend the pre-bid conference and I.D. of the 

authorized representative. Attendees for the Pre-Bid Conference must be limited to one (1) 

account per prospective bidder. 

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from BANELCO Office at Cell 

Numbers 09437012696/ 09207122190, Landline 032-4609112, 032-4609281 or call 

09474513750 look for Ms. Ruby Capundag or email at banelco.bac@gmail.com during 

office hours. 

 

BANELCO reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 

and to reject all bids at any time prior to the awarding of contract, thereby without incurring 

any liability to the affected bidder or bidders 

 

 

(SGD) ENGR. RONALD D. ALOYAN 

 Chairman, BAC 

 

 

 

Noted by: 

 

(SGD) ENGR. LEE D. RIVERA 

           General Manager 

 

ACTIVITIES SCHEDULE 

Advertisement/Posting of Invitation to Bid October 2, 2020 

Issuance and Availability of Bid Documents October 8, 2020 

Pre-Bid Conference October 9, 2020 (1:30 P.M.) 

Final Issuance of Supplemental Bid Bulletin October 16, 2020 

Deadline of Submission and Opening of Bids October 21, 2020 (10:00 A.M.) 


